

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC.	)	Docket Nos. 52-007-ESP
	)	
(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP site)	)	ASLBP No. 04-821-01-ESP

---

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR  
REVIEW OF LBP-05-19

---

Mauri T. Lemoncelli  
Ann P. Hodgdon  
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 23, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
DISCUSSION .....	5
I.    Applicable Legal Standards. ....	5
A.    Standards Governing Petitions for Review .....	5
B.    Standards Governing the Admission of Amended Contentions .....	5
II.   The Intervenors' Petition Fails to Demonstrate that Commission Review is Warranted in Accordance with the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) . . . .	7
A.    The Licensing Board Properly Applied Established Case Precedent Arising Under NEPA .....	7
B.    The Licensing Board Properly Applied Commission Regulations Governing Early Site Permits .....	9
1. Demand Side Management (Energy Efficiency) .....	9
2. Cost-Benefit Analysis .....	10
C.    The Licensing Board Properly Ruled That There is No Genuine Issue of Material with Regard to Clean Energy Alternatives in Combination .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991) .....	7
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) .....	7
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419, 422 (2003) .....	5
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-01-34, 60 NRC 461 (2004) .....	3
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site) <i>et al.</i> , CLI-05-17, 62 NRC __, slip op. (July 28, 2005) .....	11
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001) .....	9
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003) .....	5

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.*  
(Claiborne Enrichment Center),  
CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) ..... 9

*Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.*  
(Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),  
CLI-93-12, 37 NRC 355 (1993) ..... 6

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board: Page

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC.*  
(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site),  
LBP-04-17, 60 NRC 229 (2004) ..... 2, 8, 10, 13

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC.*  
(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site),  
LBP-05-19, 62 NRC \_\_ , slip op. (July 28, 2005) ..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) ..... 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) ..... 6, 7, 13, 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) ..... 5, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4) ..... 5, 10, 16

10 C.F.R. § 52.17 ..... 10, 11

10 C.F.R. § 52.18 ..... 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

“Draft Environmental Impact Statement for an Early  
Site Permit (ESP) at the Exelon ESP Site,”  
NUREG-1815 (March 2, 2005) ..... 3

Final Rule, “Changes to Adjudicatory Process,”  
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan.14, 2004) ..... 6

Letter from Marilyn C. Kray, Vice President, Project  
Development, Exelon Nuclear, to NRC, “Exelon  
Generation Company, LLC (EGC), Response to  
Request for Additional Information (RAI) regarding  
the Environmental Portion of the Application for an  
Early Site Permit (ESP) (TAC NO. MC1125)”  
(September 23, 2004) ADAMS Accession No. ML042730012 ..... 3

August 23, 2005

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC.	)	Docket No. 52-007-ESP
	)	
(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site)	)	ASLBP No. 04-821-01-ESP

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO INTERVENORS' PETITION  
FOR REVIEW OF LBP-05-19
